

No. 19-0694

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

IN RE C.J.C., RELATOR

Original Proceeding Arising Out of
the 16th Judicial District Court, Denton County
Cause No. 16-07061-16
(Honorable Sherry Shipman, Judge Presiding)
and the Second District Court of Appeals (No. 02-19-00244-CV)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM IN SUPPORT OF
RELATOR'S PETITION FOR MANDAMUS**

Ryan J. Tucker
Texas Bar No. 24033407
Alliance Defending Freedom
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
(480) 444-0020
rtucker@adflegal.org

Michael P. Farris*
D.C. Bar No. 385969
Alliance Defending Freedom
440 1st Street N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690
mfarris2@adflegal.org
*Motion for *pro hac vice*
admission forthcoming

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The District Court violated Relator’s parental rights under the U.S. and Texas Constitutions.....	2
A. Under <i>Troxel</i> , a fit parent’s decision about visitation is constitutionally presumed to be in the child’s best interest.....	3
B. The District Court improperly disregarded the constitutional presumption and substituted its judgment for the Relator’s.....	4
C. Regardless of whether the non-parent has standing to seek visitation, he must carry his burden of rebutting the parental presumption to prevail on the merits.....	7
II. This Court can, and should, broadly interpret § 153.006 to avoid the District Court’s constitutional error.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re C.W.</i> , No. 18-1034, 2019 WL 5280809 (Tex. Oct. 18, 2019).....	5
<i>In re Derzapf</i> , 219 S.W.3d 327 (Tex. 2007)	6
<i>In re H.S.</i> , 550 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. 2018)	7, 8, 9
<i>In re N.G.</i> , 577 S.W.3d 230 (Tex. 2019)	2, 3, 12
<i>In re Scheller</i> , 325 S.W.3d 640 (Tex. 2010)	5
<i>Schoenfeld v. Onion</i> , 647 S.W.2d 954 (Tex. 1983)	5
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	passim
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	4

Statutes

Texas Family Code § 102.003(a)(9).....	7
Texas Family Code § 153.002	10
Texas Family Code § 153.006	9-10, 11, 12
Texas Family Code § 153.131(a)	9
Texas Family Code § 153.433(a)(2).....	8
Texas Family Code § 161.001(b)	5

Rules

Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure 11(c) 1
